Received: 06/18/2010 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 07/21/2010

AT&T Communications of New York, Inc.

P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone

Leaf No. 15

Local Exchange Services

Revision: 0

Effective Date: July 21, 2010

Superseding Revision:

## **SECTION 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION**

## 1.4 APPLICATION OF TARIFF

## 1.4.1 General

This tariff applies to the furnishing of Local Exchange Services defined herein by AT&T Communications of New York, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as the "Company" or "AT&T"). Local Exchange Services are furnished for the use of Customers in placing and receiving calls within the Local Calling Area. Service will be made available as facilities, ordering, billing, provisioning, and maintenance systems permit.

The provision of Local Exchange Services is subject to regulations, terms and conditions specified in this tariff and the Company's current tariffs each of which may be revised, added to or supplemented by superseding issues.

Issued by: Carol E. Paulsen, Director Regulatory, Dallas, Texas 75202